IHCP allows new POS code for FQHCs and RHCs

July 21

The Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) published IHCP Banner Page BR202162 introducing the addition of place of service (POS) code 10. The Family and Social Services Administration (FSSA) Office of Medicaid Policy and Planning (OMPP) is clarifying that the IHCP will allow the use of POS code 10 for federally qualified healthcare centers (FQHCs) and rural health clinics (RHCs) for dates of service (DOS) on or after July 21, 2022.

Any FQHC or RHC claims with DOS before July 21, 2022, will deny if the POS 10 is present on the claim. Please correct these claims using the appropriate POS 02 and resubmit.

The definitions for the telehealth POS codes changed on Jan. 1, 2022:

- POS 02 – Telehealth provided other than in patient’s home
- POS 10 – Telehealth provided in patient’s home

As posted in IHCP Bulletin BT202239, the following modifiers are used on telehealth claims:

- Modifier 95 – Synchronous telemedicine service rendered via real-time interactive audio and video telecommunications system
- Modifier 93 – Synchronous telemedicine service rendered via telephone or other real-time interactive audio-only telecommunications system

Beginning July 21, 2022, FQHC and RHC providers must have one or more appropriate procedure codes for the specific services rendered, billed with modifier 93 or 95, and a POS code of either 02 or 10, depending on the originating site/location of the patient.

When submitting claims for telehealth services, FQHCs and RHCs must use encounter code T1015 for all medical claims (or D9999 for all dental claims) with a valid POS code to receive their wrap payment.

When FQHCs and RHCs bill as an originating site, they must also include procedure code Q3014 – Telehealth originating site facility fee, billed with POS code 02 and modifier 95, on the claim.

As a reminder, telehealth dental services do not require any additional modifiers and cannot be billed via audio-only telehealth. D0140 – Limited oral evaluation - problem focused is the only telehealth dental service that FQHCs and RHCs can bill.

See BT202239 for the approved telehealth medical and nonhealthcare virtual services, which are effective for DOS on or after July 21, 2022.
QUESTIONS?
If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 800-457-4584.

TO PRINT
A printer-friendly version of this publication, in black and white and without photos, is available for your convenience.

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION
If you need additional copies of this publication, please download them from the Bulletins page of the IHCP provider website at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS
To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope or sign up from the IHCP provider website at in.gov/medicaid/providers.